RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

surface of the chitosan coating and the surface of the substrate
allowed to determine the thickness of the deposited polymer
layer.
The tests of tribological properties of the obtained chitosan
coatings were aimed at determining their abrasion resistance
and adhesion to the substrate. Tribological tests in the recip-
rocating motion were conducted using the Anton-Paar trib-
ometer in the ball-at type. The test was carried out under a 1 N
load with an average speed of 2 cm s�1 by a 4 mm friction path.
RSC Adv., 2020, 10, 13386–13393 | 13387
Table 1 Summary of the EPD parameters for chitosan coatings on the Ti15Mo alloy at 25 �C
Coating name Electrolyte Time/s Voltage/V
CHIT/18/5 4% (aq.) citric acid + 1 g dm�3 of CHIT 18 5
CHIT/60/5 60 5
CHIT/180/5 180 5
CHIT/300/5 300 5
CHIT/600/5 600 5
CHIT/300/2.5 300 2.5
CHIT/300/7.5 300 7.5
CHIT/300/10 300 10
RSC Advances Paper
O
pe
n